

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1041

Page 1, line 1, replace "three" with "four"

Page 1, line 2, after the first comma insert "a new subsection to section 50-06-05.1,"

Page 1, line 5, after the third comma insert "50-09-20.2," and after the fourth comma insert "50-09-22,"

Page 1, line 13, after the third comma insert "computer software, costs associated with achieving caseload ratios of sixty-five cases to one worker,"

Page 1, line 15, after "include" insert "initial acquisition of computers and related hardware approved by the department for the training, education, employment, and management program, custom" and after the comma insert "custom"

Page 2, line 4, replace "Aid to families with dependent children" with "Temporary assistance for needy families"

Page 2, line 5, replace "Aid to families with dependent children - unemployed parent" with "Child support enforcement programs"

Page 2, line 7, replace "Job opportunities and basic skills program" with "Employment and training programs"

Page 2, line 8, replace "Transitional child" with "Child" and after "care" insert "assistance programs"

Page 4, line 21, replace "and any other county fund otherwise at the disposal of the board of county" with a period

Page 4, remove line 22

Page 6, line 16, after the semicolon insert "and"

Page 6, remove lines 17 through 19

Page 6, line 20, replace "3" with "2" and replace "twenty-five" with "fifteen"

Page 6, line 21, replace "aid to dependent" with "medical assistance in the form of payments for care furnished to recipients of therapeutic foster care services; and"

3. That county's share of the cost of other family preservation services, including intensive in-home services, provided under title VI-B, subpart 2, of the Social Security Act [Pub. L. 103-66, title XIII, 13711(a)(2); 107 Stat. 649, et seq.; 42 U.S.C. 629, et seq.], as amended, as may be agreed to by the department and the county social board."

Page 6, remove line 22

Page 6, line 27, replace "3" with "2" and after the period insert:

**"SECTION 8.** A new section to chapter 50-03 of the North Dakota Century Code is created and enacted as follows:

**County commissions to make recommendations.** Before August first of each year, the boards of county commissioners of the counties shall make a collective recommendation to the department concerning the distribution between counties, of the social service block grant funds, general fund equivalents of social service block grant funds, and child support incentive funds available to the department for distribution to county social service boards. The department shall consider the recommendation of the county commissioners in determining the distribution to the county social service boards, in the following calendar year, of the social service block grant funds, general fund equivalents of social service block grant funds, and child support incentive funds available to the department for that purpose.

**SECTION 9.** A new subsection to section 50-06-05.1 of the North Dakota Century Code is created and enacted as follows:

For purposes of administration of programs, and subject to legislative appropriation, funds are obligated at the time a written commitment is made to pay a vendor or contractor for services or supplies either delivered or to be delivered. This subsection applies to payments and commitments made on or after January 1, 1997."

Page 7, line 3, replace "Services" with "Except as provided in section 11 of this Act, services"

Page 7, line 8, replace "job opportunities and basic skills" with "employment and training programs;"

Page 7, remove line 9

Page 7, line 10, replace the period with ";

- g. Temporary assistance for needy families; and
- h. Special projects approved by the department and agreed to by any affected county social service board."

Page 7, line 16, after "**expenditures**" insert "**- Exceptions**" and after the period insert:

"1."

Page 7, line 16, after "in" insert "subsection 2 and"

Page 7, after line 18, insert:

- "2. Each county shall reimburse the department of human services the amount required to be appropriated under subsection 3 of section 6 of this Act."

Page 7, line 24, after the fifth comma insert "50-09-22,"

Page 7, line 25, after the second comma insert "50-09-20.2,"

Page 8, line 4, replace "\$1,220,000" with "\$1,059,000"

Page 8, line 6, remove "Dunn,"

Page 8, remove line 7

Page 8, line 8, replace "Williams" with "Rolette, and Sioux"

Renumber accordingly